INTRODUCED: June 14, 2021

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-156

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to accept a donation from the Richmond Police Foundation of physical fitness equipment, flooring materials, and renovation services valued at approximately \$46,000.00 for the purpose of providing physical fitness equipment for use by Department of Police personnel at the Department of Police's Third Precinct located at 301 South Meadow Street.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUN 28 2021 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

be and is authorized to accept a donation from the Richmond Police Foundation of physical fitness equipment, flooring materials, and renovation services valued at approximately \$46,000.00 for the purpose of providing physical fitness equipment for use by Department of Police personnel at the

Department of Police's Third Precinct located at 301 South Meadow Street.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY: TESTE:

City Clerk

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	JUN 28 2021	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

RECEIVED By City Attorney's Office at 10:15 am, Jun 11, 2021	RECEIVED By CAO Office at 4:47 pm, May 12, 202

2021-321



CITY OF RICHMOND INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O&R REQUEST							
DATE:	May 4, 2021	EDITION:	1				
TO:	The Honorable Members of City Council						
THROUGH:	The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor	'A					
THROUGH:	Lincoln Saunders, Acting Chief Administrative Of	ficer JELS					
THROUGH:	Shelia D. White, Interim Director of Finance She	rila White					
THROUGH:	Jay A. Brown, Director of Budget & Strategic Plan	ningJAB					
FROM:	Gerald M. Smith, Chief of Police Chiefs Acres	e m Anna	5/10/2021				
RE:	Acceptance of Donation						
ORD. OR RES. No.							

PURPOSE: To authorize the Acting Chief Administrative Officer to accept a donation of fitness equipment from the Richmond Police Foundation.

REASON: The Richmond Police Foundation received a donation for the purpose of purchasing fitness equipment to be located at the Third Police Precinct located at 301 South Meadow St. The current fitness equipment no longer serviceable and this donation will contribute to overall officer physical health and wellness. The total amount for the donation is \$46,000, which requires an ordinance and resolution request submittal based upon the attached Ordinance #2009-159-167

RECOMMENDATION: The City Administration recommends adoption of this Ordinance

BACKGROUND: The donated fitness equipment will be located at Third Police Precinct but available to all members of the Richmond Police Department.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: There is no cost to the city

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: There are no fiscal implications

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No

Page 2 of 2

REVENUE TO CITY: No revenue to the City

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: June 14, 2021

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: June 28, 2021

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Request a waiver

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Richmond Police Department

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: #2009-159-167

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance #2009-159-167

STAFF:

Gerald M. Smith, Chief of Police, <u>Gerald.Smith@richmondgov.com</u> William B. Friday, Deputy Chief, Richmond Police Department, <u>William.Friday@richmondgov.com</u> Faith A. Flippo, Captain, Richmond Police Department, <u>Faith.Flippo@richmondgov.com</u> Matthew E. Peanort, III, Deputy Director, Business Services, <u>Matthew.Peanort@richmondgov.com</u> Richmond Police Foundation 200 West Grace Street Richmond, Virginia 23220 Office: (804)646-7377; Fax: (804)646-3021



June 1, 2021

Richmond Police Department Attn: Chief Gerald Smith

The Richmond Police Foundation has received \$46,000 to create a physical fitness center at the Richmond Police Department's Third Precinct. This will include the removal of existing equipment, demo of existing carpet, installation of new flooring product, reconfiguration of space, replacement of existing equipment, maintenance labor and warranty of all equipment for five years. All fitness equipment and products mentioned above will be purchased an made available to the Richmond Police Department's Third Precinct once approved by the Richmond City Council.

Sincerely,

Mark few

Mark Fero Chair, Richmond Police Foundation